
 

 
 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Ben Hemming 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Friday, 30 June 2023 
 

To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee 
(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chair), Bob Raikes (Vice Chair), Jonny Cope, Rob Lee, 
Leanne MacIntyre, Josh Thorne and Pat Tedder) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Valerie White, Victoria Wheeler, Kevin Thompson and 
Shaun Garrett 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 
17 April 2023.  

3 - 6 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

Services Manager prior to the meeting. 
    

4  Internal Audit Annual Report   
 

7 - 18 
 
5  Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit System   

 
19 - 26 

 
6  Internal Audit Medium Term Plan 2023-2026   

 
27 - 34 

 
7  Matters Arising   

 
To note the timeline prepared by Councillor Rodney Bates as referred to at 
minute 20/AS, 17 April 2023.  

35 - 44 

 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\17 April 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 17 
April 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chairman) 
 - Darryl Ratiram  (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
 

Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
   
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Robin Perry 
 
Officers Present: Alex Middleton, Gavin Ramtohal, Damian Roberts and 
Bob Watson 
  

14/AS  Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ratiram. 
  

15/AS  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November 2022 were approved 
as a correct record. 
  

16/AS  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

17/AS  Internal audit Annual Plan for 2023/24 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 was presented to Members. The Internal Audit 
Plan was operated on a risk based approach and within the report a number of 
criteria that helped prepare the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 were identified. 
These included: 
  

         Identifying staff turnover. 
         The income and expenditure as it relates to that particular action. 
         Inherent risk. 
         Risks identified in previous audits. 
         Frequency of audit carried out. 

  
Members were informed that Internal Audit covers all service areas but has in the 
past focused on financial services in particular as these presented a higher ri
[...]
 were requested to bring an update to their respective audit 
committees due to the national backlog of accounts by the Director General of the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  
  
It was not expected that the 19/20 accounts would present any material errors, 
and the Council Officers believed that there were only 4 outstanding errors in the 
accounts to be addressed. The Council was working closely with BDO to resolve 
outstanding issues on the 19/20 accounts.  
  
The Council was undergoing a financial stabilisation review to bring in additional 
technical accounting resources to ensure that the 20/21 and 21/22 accounts were 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\17 April 2023 

completed. These additional resources were to ensure that the 20/21 and 21/22 
accounts were prepared for BDO to complete their audit in a timely manner. It was 
noted that the pandemic and remote working hindered the completion of the audit. 
  
Members were informed that the Council only had a small window to work with 
BDO, and if the window passed, even if the work was not completed, BDO would 
have to move on according to their annual plans. The Council was working 
towards the reconciliation of the 19/20 accounts with BDO. Changes between the 
first and final set of accounts were planned to be published once the reconciliation 
was completed.  
  
The Redmond Report (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
2020) stated that existing audit partners were required to complete all outstanding 
audits before handing off to incoming audit partners, but it was likely that incoming 
audit partners would also be impacted by the backlog.  
  
The Committee were informed that an audits in a District Authority took between 5-
6 weeks to complete before being submitted to the Audit Committee for approval. 
There were outstanding issues with Surrey Heath’s accounts that required 
adjustment before the 19/20 audit could be completed. 
  
It was no
[...]
e all audits up to 22/23, but would not start 
the 20/21 audit until 19/20 was completed.  

         BDO worked through a program to reschedule audits that followed 19/20. 
         Members expressed concern over the failure of BDO and the Council to 

meet and resolve issues on a regular basis. 
         It was agreed that the Council and BDO, during the next audit window, 

worked together during the audit window with BDO teams being on site to 
complete the audit. 

         The next audit window was expected to take place in September 2023. 
         Members agreed to provide a timeline of the accounts for incoming Audit 

and Standards Committee Members. 
         It was noted that BDO required a finalised set of accounts in order to 

complete the 19/20 audit. 
  
Members noted the update. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Audit and Standards  

11 July 2023 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal 
Report Author:    Alex Middleton – Senior Internal Auditor 
Wards Affected:     n/a 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To provide an annual review of Internal Audit for the financial year 2022-23 and an 
opinion from the Section 151 officer on the adequacy of the Council’s systems of 
internal control  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) The Annual Audit Report for 2022-23 is agreed and noted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require local authorities to report 

on the work of internal audit on an annual basis. The Section 151 officer 
should also provide a written report to those charged with governance. The 
aims of the report are to:  
 

• provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment and risk landscape;  

• disclose any qualifications to that opinion, with reasons; and  
• present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, 

including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies; and 
highlight any significant matters arising.  

 
1.2 This audit report compliments some of the findings reported in the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2022/23 
 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 To agree the adequacy of the Council’s systems of internal control. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



  

3. Annual Review of Internal Audit Work for 2022-23 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit work programme is directed by the 3-year Audit Medium 

Term Plan  as well as the annual Audit Plan. The annual Plan is agreed by 
Members at the Audit & Standards committee each spring.   
 

3.2 For the last reporting period a total of 16 scheduled audits have been 
undertaken from the Audit Plan.  These included all the key financial audits 
that are conducted annually and which are relied upon by the external 
auditors including Creditors, Debtors, Treasury, Revenues and Benefits 
audits.  Other non-financial audits were also completed in year and which are 
conducted periodically including Parking, the Theatre, Democratic Services, 
Health & Safety and Insurance.  
 

3.3 Internal Audit also undertook a number of consultancy activities and 
professional advice including assisting with the conclusion of an investigation, 
assisting a complaints case, a review of the Business Improvement District 
(BID) and assisting with a separate employee code of conduct matter.    
 

3.4 Opportunities for improvement and increased service efficiencies along with 
quality control were identified in the audit process and reported to 
management through internal audit reports. Areas for improvement are 
reported through audit recommendations.  
 

3.5 Audit has also supported senior management in helping to meet the needs of 
the business and assisting the delivery of the 5 year Plan  by participating in 
various corporate officer working groups including the equalities officer group, 
and the risk management group. Audit has also been active in processing and 
co ordinating the authorised signatories process, and reviewing compliance 
over contract standing orders, and the Council’s financial regulations. 
 

3.6 The internal audit team currently offers four levels of assurance for each audit 
it reviews as below:  

Level of assurance Definition

FULL(green) Controls are strong and being fully complied 
with, service is continually developing and 
offering added value, business objectives 
are being met and exceeded

SUBSTANTIAL(green) There is basically a sound system of control, 
but some minor areas of weakness have 
been identified, which may put some of the 
systems objectives at risk

LIMITED (amber) The weaknesses in the system of control are 
such as to put some of the system objectives 
at risk, and may affect council income or 
expenditure

NIL (red) There are limited or no controls in place. The 
service poses a significant risk to the 
Council and there is a risk that business 
objectives are not met 

Page 8



  

 
3.7 For 2022/23 there were 16 audits that resulted in substantial assurance, 

and there were zero nil assurance audits. In practice the majority of audits 
score either substantial or limited assurance, as full assurance would only be 
offered where the entire population is tested instead of just a sample, and 
audits scoring nil assurance would need to have zero internal controls in 
place, or serious fraud or other irregularity, or major breaches in rules and 
regulations.     
 

3.8 Audit recommendations are classified into three categories -  essential, 
desirable or best practice.  
 
Essential – normally require immediate attention to address substantial 
weaknesses and ensure council business objectives are met; could result in 
financial loss; non-compliance with statutory guidance/legislation; possible 
fraud or maladministration 
 
Desirable - maintaining an effective control environment and ensure policies 
and procedures are met; ensures council priorit
[...]
ised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) to note and approve the report on the Review of the Effectiveness of Internal 

Audit for the reporting period 2022-23 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 (amended 2011) require local 

authorities to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of the internal 
audit function. 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities to carry out an 

annual review of the effectiveness of the internal audit function.  
 

3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 No alternative proposal. 
 
4. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
4.1 Failure to operate an effective internal audit service could reduce the level of 

assurance given to senior management and Members over the level of risk, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5 



  

controls, accounting records and governance arrangements operating at the 
Council.   

 
5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1 No matters arising. 

 
6. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 No matters arising. 
 
7. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
7.1 No matters arising. 

 
8. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
8.1 No matters arising. 
 
9. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 
Environment and Climate Change  
 
9.1 No matters arising. 
 
Equalities and Human Rights  
 
9.2 No matters arising. 
 
Risk Management 
 
9.3 No matters arising. 
 
Community Engagement  
 
9.4 No matters arising. 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Annual review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit Systems Report 
 
Background Papers 
Insert text 

 

Page 20



 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 An effective and productive Internal Audit function should enable the 

Council to fulfil its duties as being accountable and transparent to the 
public, while achieving its objectives effectively, efficiently, economically, 
ethically and at the same time sustainably.  

1.2 The governing body for Internal Audit within the UK, the Chartered 
Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) has identified nine key elements that 
that help to define a proficient internal audit function: 

 
✓ organisational independence 
✓ adoption of a formal mandate 
✓ rights of access 
✓ sufficient funding 
✓ competent leadership and culture 
✓ objective staff 
✓ competent staff 
✓ stakeholder support, and 
✓ conformance to professional audit standards.  

 
1.3 This report examines the extent to which these nine elements have been 

met by Surrey Heath’s Internal Audit team for the reporting period April 
2022 to March 2023.  
 
 

2.1      Organisational Independence 
Internal Audit should have sufficient independence from those it is required to 
audit so that it can both conduct and be perceived to conduct its work without 
interference. Being independent contributes to the accuracy of audit work and 
the ability to rely on reports results.  

For the reporting period 2022/23 the Internal Audit team has continued 
to operate independently and at arm’s length from management. The 
audit team have operated with honesty, truthfully, and impartially. The 
team has demonstrated that it is free from conflicts of interest, including 
any political or commercial pressures.  

 
The IIA Standards require the Internal Audit team to form its own 
judgement on how best to segment the audit universe given the 
structure and risk profile of the Council. It should take into account 
business strategy and should form an independent view of whether the 
key risks to the organisation have been identified and assess how 
effectively these risks are being managed. Internal audit’s independent 
view should be informed, but not determined, by the views of 

Page 21



management. In setting out its priorities and deciding where to carry 
out more detailed work, internal audit should focus on the areas where 
it considers risks to be higher. 
Audit does not have direct operational responsibility for day to day 
business matters, but instead advises managers of their operational and 
strategic responsibilities.  
The Internal Audit team reports into the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which provides strategic oversight but also ensures there is 
some degree of resilience.  Audit can also report directly into the Audit & 
Standards chair, as well as the Council’s Section 151 officer. In addition 
Internal Audit has a direct reporting line to the Chief Executive and senior 
officers when matters need to be reported or escalated.   
 

2.2      Adoption of a Formal Mandate 
Internal Audit’s powers and duties should be established by a formal mandate 
or other legal document.  

The objectives and mission of the Internal Audit service is outlined in the 
Internal Audit Charter, which also highlights the position of the service in 
the context of the Council’s organisation. This mandate outlines the 
purpose, authority, scope and responsibility of the Internal Audit function 
and is consistent with the mandatory requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the supporting Local Authority 
Guidance Note (LGAN) produced by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA). The Charter is reviewed periodically and is next 
scheduled to be refreshed in 2023.  
 

2.3       Rights of access  
Audits should be conducted with complete and unrestricted access to staff, 
property, and records as appropriate for the performance of the audit activities.  
The Audit Charter sets out the rights of access for the audit function and 
how it is able to operate as well as its boundaries of jurisdiction. In 
addition rights of access are provided for within larger contracts with 
external service providers. Examples include the current joint waste 
contract and Community Shared Services partnership with Runnymede 
council.  
The Audit team have worked hard in the last few years in making sure 
that audit is allowed access to all Council related record
[...]
een provided 
with the time and resources required to develop its skills, knowledge and 
competencies.  
 
 

2.8        Stakeholder Support 
 
The work of Internal Audit should be endorsed and supported fully by senior 
officers and Members within the Council. Internal Audit should also be 
supported by external contractors whom deliver services on behalf of the 
Council.  
 
The work of audit continues to be supported by the Chief Executive, the 
Section 151 Officer, as well as other members of senior management. 
Audit and Standards Committee members have also commented upon 
the work and professionalism of the audit team in light of continued 
budgetary constraints.  
 
The Council is committed to continuing to support the work that Internal 
Audit delivers. External audit where required placed reliance on the work 
of Surrey Heath’s internal audit as part of their annual audit of the 
Council’s financial statements.  
 
 

2.9     Conformance to Professional Audit Standards 
 
There are a number of Quality Management System elements that the 
Internal Audit team have adopted and follow. The Internal Audit team 
works towards the international set of Standards known as the Public 

Page 24



Sector Internal Audit Standards. Internal Audit also delivers its audits in 
accordance with the International Professional Practices Framework 
(IPPF). The Standards provide a framework to promote quality audit 
work that is systematic, objective and based on evidence. The Public 
Sector Standards include elements such as objectivity, independence, 
reporting, and quality assurance.  The work of Internal Audit can be 
measured against these Standards.  
 

 
3. IMPROVEMENTS FOR INTERNAL AUDIT IN 2022/23 
 
3.1 The 2021-22 effectiveness report set out a number of recommendations 

that required addressing in year.  The table below sets out how these 
recommendations have been addressed.  

 
 

Table 1 
Improvements to system of internal audit implemented in 2022/23: 

   

[...]
ternal Audit Medium Term Plan has been prepared in accordance with  
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which apply to the Chartered 
Institute of Internal Auditing (IIA) International Standards to the UK public 
sector.  
 

1.3 The Medium Term Plan demonstrates how the Internal Audit service for 
Surrey Heath plans to support the Council’s 5 Year Plan as well as engaging 
with the Council’s Key Priorities and Corporate Objectives. The Medium Term 
Plan provides an annual opinion on the internal control environment of the 
Council and to support managers in ensuring that the control systems and 
governance framework operated within their services are adequate and 
effective and risks are being adequately managed. 
 

1.4 The Internal Audit Medium Term Plan has been produced with the purpose of: 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6 



  

• Providing an opinion on the internal control environment to support the 
completion of the Annual Governance Statement which support the Council’s 
Financial Statements and Set of Accounts  
 

• Preparing audit plans that give suitable priority to the Council’s objectives and 
key risks and concentrate audit resources on areas that have been identified as 
having been the most vulnerable  
  

• Provides a Council wide framework for internal audits with the aim of covering all 
the Council’s main activities within a 3 Year period. Internal Audit is using a risk 
based approach to audits rather than simply providing blanket coverage of the 
‘audit universe’ on a set cycle  

 
• Agreeing actions with managers at the conclusion of each audit assignment  that 

will assist in identification of weaknesses in control, maintain robust procedures 
and processes, ensure continuous service improvement and help to manage 
risks and threats to the organisation   
 

• Periodic reporting to both CMT and Audit & Standards committee regarding 
compliance with recommendations made and advising on action taken in cases 
of non –compliance 

 
• 
[...]
ch had resulted in a significant number of experienced auditors leaving 
the profession. 
  
Local authorities had been intensively lobbying both representative bodies and the 
Government directly, through the Treasury and the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities, with their concerns not only with the capacity of the audit 
industry but also the impact that recent changes to the way that local government 
audits were to be carried out were having on the process.  These concerns were now 
being examined by a Government Select Committee however the situation was not 
expected to change imminently. 
  
The Committee expressed concern that they had not been provided with progress 
updates following an agreement to provide these on a monthly basis at the 
Committee’s last meeting.  Whilst it was acknowledged that no progress had been 
made in the interim, it was stressed that regular monthly updates of officer’s 
communications with BDO and the status of the Audit should be provided to the 
committee, even if it was to report that no progress had been made. 
  
The Committee requested that a full breakdown setting out when and where delays 
had occurred during the audit process be provided alongside the completed audit 
report.  It was agreed that a briefing would be provided for members of the Committee 
to take them through the audited accounts and the audit report in detail before it was 
brought to the Committee proper. 
  
The Committee was reminded that the Council would not be subject to any form of 
penalty, beyond reputational damage, as a consequence of the lateness of the audit 
and there would be no impact on the Council’s ability to raise funds either. 
  
The Committee noted the update.” 
 

Page 42



The Audit Committee planned for 19 September 2022 was cancelled as the report was 
not ready. 

The next Audit Committee took place on 21 November 2022 and the minutes record 
the following: - 

“Minutes: 
The Committee received an update on t

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 11 
July 2023  

+ Cllr Cliff Betton (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Bob Raikes (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
- 

 

Cllr Jonny Cope 
Cllr Rob Lee 
Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 
Cllr Josh Thorne 
Cllr Pat Tedder 

 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Valerie White and Cllr Kevin Thompson 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Shaun Macdonald, Cllr Sarbie Kang, Cllr Nirmal 
Kang, Cllr Murray Rowlands and Cllr Richard Wilson. 
 
Officers Present: Alex Middleton, Damian Roberts and Bob Watson, Steve Bladon 
(BDO) and Julian Frost (BDO) 
  

1/AS  Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councilors MacIntyre and Tedder. 
  

2/AS  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 April 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

3/AS  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
  

4/AS  Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
The Committee were briefed on the Internal Audit Annual Report, which served as 
a summary of the work of Internal Audit for 2022/23. 
  
Key points of the report included: 
  
1.          Summary of Audit work from April 2022 to March 2023, which covered 16 

audits from the Plan, which were audits agreed by the Committee. A 
summary of additional works were included, including a review of BIDs, 
contract standing orders and the National Fraud Initiative exercise. 

2.   The scheduled audit programme is risk-based and work areas considered 
as being of high risk potential are audited more frequently than those of low 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

risk. The report covered a number of annual audits including, treasury, 
debtors, creditors, payroll and main accounting. These audits were 
considered fundamental to the Council and as a result, were reviewed more 
frequently.  

3.    The Report also provided the Committee with an overall opinion on the work 
of Internal Audit which is given by the Section 151 Officer. 

4.    Four levels of assurance were provided to individual audits and these were 
full, substantial, limited and nil assurance. It was rare that full assurance 
were granted to audited items.  

5.    As part of the auditing exercise, if any risks or concerns were discovered, 
Internal Audit were required to provide a category against each audit 
recommendation to provide guidance to the audited service and highlight 
the importance to the Council. There were 60 recommendations in 2022/23, 
and the vast majority fell under the categories of essential and desirable. 

  
The Internal Audit team consisted of 2 staff members who report to the Head of 
Legal  as the Head of Service. Internal Auditors subscribed to a set of 
professional standards which include maintaining  independence, having rights 
of access to information and Internal Audit were required to demonstrate its 
compliance with these standards. 
   
Following discussion with Members, the key matters arising were: 
  
1.    The Internal Audit team had delivered a consistent number of audits across 

the previous 3 years.  
2.    It was agreed that there was area for improvement in the categorisation of 

audits as the existing categories were limited in scope. The categorisation 
of the audit recommendations had an element of subjectivity and required 
the internal audit team to judge the risk to the Council. 

3.    It was noted that audit work held sensitive information regarding the 
financial details of the Council and were therefore kept restricted and in 
limited circulation within the Management Team. 

4.    The creation of a new categorisation system for audit reporting categories 
was created through identifying the best elements of other Internal Audit 
teams categorisation systems at other Local Authorities as a bench-marking 
exercise. 

5.    A review of the External Audit approach had been completed in the previous 
year, and a report was brought to the Corporate Management Team. 
Consideration should be given to reviewing the current methodology of the 
auditing of the Council’s Financial Statements.  

  
RESOLVED to note the Internal Annual Audit report. 

   
5/AS  Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit System 

 
The Committee received the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal 
Audit System, which was a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Internal 
Audit function. The report was completed on an annual basis and brought to the 
audit and Standards Committee at the Summer meeting.  
  



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors identified 9 key elements that help 
define a proficient internal audit function and were as follows: 
  

         Organisational independence 
         Adoption of a formal mandate 
         Rights of access 
         Sufficient funding 
         Competent leadership and culture 
         Objective staff 
         Competent staff 
         Stakeholder support 
         Conformance to professional audit standards 

  
The Report summarised each key element, and found examples of best practice 
from within the Council to assess how the Internal Audit team has delivered the 
audits. Improvements and challenges that were faced by the Internal Audit team 
were also detailed in the report, ranging from technical issues relating to IT and 
remote working to heavily legislated areas like planning and housing.  
  
A Quality Management Assessment was planned to take place in Summer 2023 
between Surrey Heath, Elmbridge and Spelthorne as a peer review between the 
three Local Authorities, and a report of the main findings will be brought back to a 
future committee  
  
Challenges for 2023/24 were considered in the report and the areas facing 
potential challenges were identified.  
  
Members were informed that an external IT consultant had been brought in by the 
Council’s IT team to review its processes. The audit team also reviewed processes 
for disaster recovery and business continuation with the assistance of Applied 
Resilience the Council’s business partner in this area.  
  
The Internal Audit function required a clear right to access information. Right of 
access to information with contracted partners should be built into the contract at 
the outset and considered at the renewal of contracts. 
  
It was noted that a variety of elements were considered when deciding the annual 
Internal Audit work programme and during March each year, the areas intended 
for review would be presented to the Management Team and Members. The 
annual plan was aligned with the 3 year audit plan. 
  

RESOLVED to note and approve the report on the Review of 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit for the reporting period 2022/23. 
   

6/AS  Internal Audit Medium Term Plan 2023-2026 
 
The Internal Audit Medium Term Plan covered the reporting period between April 
2023 to March 2026. The report identified the required resources to deliver an 
effective internal audit function for the next 3 years. 
  



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

Members discussed the importance of including cyber security audits on an annual 
basis, including working towards ISO 9001, ISO 27001 and other certifications. 
Members asked for such audits to be undertaken annually.  
  
It was noted the number of annual reports in each year of the 3 year plan were 
chosen on the basis of audit history and audit days required to complete the 
audits. A corporate health and safety audit had been completed in the last 12 
months focusing on the protection of staff. Consideration of what areas of facilities 
management and historic buildings required to be audited going forward was 
discussed with service managers. 
  
Corporate Fraud was audited through an industry best practice checklist, and 
during an audit of a service, fraud was always considered to ensure robust 
processes were in place. The Council completes National Fraud Initiative work to 
keep in line with national standards. Members were informed that main accounting 
was audited on an annual basis as it was considered a finance fundamental audit 
as opposed to fraud that was not explicitly flagged by external auditors historically 
as an area that required an annual audit. 
  

RESOLVED to review and approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2023/26. 

  
   

7/AS  Matters Arising 
 
Members were informed that the Council and BDO proposed to have the final draft 
of 2019 accounts by the end of July 2023. This included the reconciliation of 
accounts. Following this, BDO planned to work in person with the Council to 
complete the final accounts and the final accounts were to be brought to the 
October Audit and Standards Committee or at a special meeting of the Committee 
to sign the accounts. 
  
It was noted that BDO planned to work on the revised financial statements at the 
Council offices from 4 September 2023 with 8 weeks set aside to complete the 
accounts.  
  
The Council’s finance team and BDO extracted a number of outstanding questions 
from the Inflo System. There were 5 outstanding questions remaining; the bad 
debt provision, adjustment to the collection fund, cash flow statement, final audited 
version of accounts and the reconciliation of the first and final set of accounts. All 
of these questions were planned to be resolved by the end of July 2023. Additional 
resources were being used on the statement of accounts to meet the window 
provided by BDO in September 2023. 
  
Additional amendments by the Council were to be tested by BDO dependant on 
the size of the amendments. 
  
Members of the Committee were updated as targets were met in completing the 
19/20 accounts. BDO had also met with the Council to discuss working 
arrangements in September.  
  



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\11 July 2023 

Members noted the report. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


